



## SNOHOMISH COUNTY COUNCIL SNOHOMISH COUNTY EXECUTIVE CITY OF EVERETT, WASHINGTON Snohomish County, Washington

## JOINT RESOLUTION NO. 22-056

## A JOINT RESOLUTION IN SUPPORT OF A NEW EVERETT OUTDOOR MULTIPURPOSE STADIUM

WHEREAS, from 1985 to 2020 the Everett AquaSox Minor League Class A Short Season baseball team provided professional athletic events, business partnerships, local business impacts, community pride, and entertainment for all ages and income levels as an affiliate of the Seattle Mariners, playing under 40 home games between the end of May through early September at Everett School District-owned Funko Field; and

WHEREAS, the Everett Public Schools has been a supportive partner with the City of Everett and Snohomish County since 1985 by sharing use of the baseball facilities at Everett Memorial Stadium with the Everett AquaSox and is enthusiastic to continue to do so in the future; and

*WHEREAS,* in 2021 Major League Baseball promoted the Everett AquaSox to Class High-A, the third highest level of play in Minor League Baseball; and

*WHEREAS,* Major League Baseball, through these promotions, has mandated that significant facility improvements will be required that may be beyond the capacity of Everett Memorial Stadium and Everett School District with its student-centered mission to accommodate; and

WHEREAS, the owners of the Everett AquaSox are willing to sign a lease of at least 30-years in length as an anchor tenant at an Everett outdoor multipurpose stadium that meets Major League Baseball's requirements; and

*WHEREAS*, an Everett outdoor multipurpose stadium could be used to host over 100 nonbaseball events per year with an anchor minor-league baseball tenant playing 66 games plus a wide range of entertainment and athletic events; and

WHEREAS, an Everett outdoor multipurpose stadium will add jobs through construction, maintenance, customer service, and engineering; attract residents who bring new spending power within the community; grow tourism that further increases local spending and jobs within the community; and creates a multiplier effect on other venues within the city and county, thereby growing the overall economy and attractiveness of the City of Everett and Snohomish County; and

*WHEREAS,* cities and counties are collections of residents who need safe, large, quality, and inclusive public places for fun, relaxation, local identity, entertainment, celebrations; and

*WHEREAS,* quality public spaces capitalize on a city and county's assets, inspiration, and potential to contribute to resident's health, happiness, and wellbeing;

*NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the Snohomish County Council, Snohomish County Executive, and City of Everett do hereby jointly recognize:* 

SECTION 1: The Mayor and City Council, with the concurrence of Snohomish County Executive and the Snohomish County Council, find and determines that it is wise, expedient, and in the public interest to collaborate with Snohomish County to investigate the feasibility of an outdoor multipurpose stadium located in the City of Everett. SECTION 2: Any outdoor multipurpose stadium should be built and operated to be inclusive and accessible with a broad range of affordable opportunities.

SECTION 3: Any outdoor multipurpose stadium should be built in a location that creates the strongest possible economic multiplier impact on the surrounding businesses and venues.

APPROVED this 28<sup>th</sup> day of September, 2022.



County Council County Executive

**Megan Dunn** Council Chair

ared Mead

**Jared Mead** Council Vice-Chair

Nate Nehring Councilmember

Dr.S\_\_\_\_

Dave Somers County Executive

**Šam Low** Councilmember

ATTEST:

Debbie Eco, CMC Clerk of the Council



**Cassie Franklin** Mayor

Judy Tuohy

Vice President, at Large

Paula Rhyne

Councilmember, District 2

Elizabeth Dogeli

Councilmember, District 4

Mary Fosse

Councilmember, District 1

**Don Schwab** Councilmember, District 3

Ben Zarlingo Councilmember, District 5